in currencies other than the respective Group entities’ functional currencies are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2018 2017 2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

United States dollars (1,660) (186) 4,941 2,093
South African rands (22,909) (19,268) 7,894 119
Japanese yen (6,976) (11) 765 11,132

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign currencies against the functional
currency of each Group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates.

32

GRINDROD SHIPPING HOLDINGS LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of the entity, profi t or loss will increase/
(decrease) by:

Impact on profit or loss
2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

United States dollars 328 191
South African rands (1,502) (1,915)
Japanese yen (621) 1,112

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of the entity, profi t or loss will increase/
(decrease) by:

Impact on profit or loss
2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

United States dollars (328) (191)
South African rands 1,502 1,915
Japanese yen 621 (1,112)

(d) Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Group is unable to pay its creditors due to insuffi  cient funds. The Group maintains
and monitors a level of cash deemed adequate by management at all times to fi nance its obligations as and when they fall
due.

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash fl ows and ensuring that adequate borrowing facilities are
maintained. The management may from time to time at their discretion raise or borrow monies for the purposes of the
Group as they deem fi t.

Non-derivative fi nancial liabilities

The following tables detail the remaining contractual maturity for non-derivative fi nancial liabilities. The tables have been